c)	The Special Committee has received a fairness opinion from TD Securities that the consideration to be paid to the Class B
shareholders pursuant to the Arrangement is fair, from a financial point of view, to the Class A and Class B shareholders, other than
the Controlling Shareholder,

A N N UA L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 2  S h aw C o r Lt d .

29

d)	The elimination of the Class B shares may facilitate future change of control transactions following the completion of the
transaction. It will also result in a widely held single class structure, and is expected to diversify ShawCor’s shareholder base, as many
investment mandates exclude investment in companies with dual class structures, and to increase liquidity and provide for enhanced
financing flexibility going forward,

e)	The transaction is subject to shareholder and court approval, and shareholders will be provided with dissent rights, and

f)	After completion of the transaction, all remaining shareholders will receive a $1.00 per share special dividend.

Pro Forma Impact of Proposed Transaction on the Company’s Financial Condition

				   Reported	 Adjusted for	 Pro Forma
				   December 31	 Proposed	 December 31
(in millions of Canadian dollars, except ratios)		  	 2012	 Transaction	 2012

Cash and cash equivalents(a)							   $	 372.0	 $	 (223.9)	 $	 148.1
Debt:
	 Bank indebtedness								   3.8		  –		  3.8
	 Loan payable								   17.1		  –		  17.1
	 Obligations under finance leases								   14.6		  –		  14.6
New private placement notes (less DF(b) costs)	 						   –		  347.4		  347.4

									   35.5		  –		  382.9

Equity (including non-controlling interest)								   1,005.9		  (572.6)		  433.2
Total capitalization								   1,041.4				   816.2
EBITDA							   	 266.9				   266.9

Total debt/capitalization								   3.41%				   46.92%
Net debt/capitalization							   	 NM(c)				   28.77%

Total debt/EBITDA								   0.13				   1.43
Net debt(d)/EBITDA							   	 NM(c)				   0.88

(a) Includes short term deposits
(b) Debt financing
(c) NM – Not meaningful
(d) Net debt = Total debt less cash and cash equivalents

Based on the pro forma impact of the proposed transaction on the Company’s financial condition, ShawCor believes that the increase
in net finance costs and leverage that will result from the completion of the transaction will not be excessive taking into account the